

SECTION – XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 15069 of 2015  
(With Prayer for Interim Relief)

CITY MONTESSORI SCHOOL &amp; ANR.

...PETITIONERS

**VERSUS**

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.07.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“Issue notice.**

**In the meantime, there shall be stay on payment of gratuity for the period prior to 03.04.1997.”**

It is submitted that notice was issued on 14.07.2015 to respondent Nos. 1-4 by registered AD. Neither AD card nor unserved cover has been received from any of the respondents and no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service is incomplete on all the respondents.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 7<sup>th</sup> August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Ravi Prakash Gupta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR