

SECTION XV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 12535/2014  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION CHANDIG. ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 8.2.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Respondent No. 1 has already filed counter affidavit.**

**Opportunity to respondent Nos. 2 and 5 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.**

**None appears for respondent Nos. 4, 6 to 8 despite due service.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for effecting service of notice on respondent No. 3 within two weeks' time. Notice thereafter be issued.**

**List again on 09.03.2017."**

It is submitted that fresh notice was issued on 20.2.2017 to respondent No. 3 through registered AD. As per Track Report, Item delivered to CHANDIGARH GPO. Ms. Kiran Bharadwaj, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 4 and 5 and has filed counter affidavit.

Service is Complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 06<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. Ranjan Kumar Pandey, Adv.  
2. Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR