

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 15069/2015
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

CITY MONTESSORI SCHOOL & ANR.

PETITIONER

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.07.2015 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay on payment of gratuity for the period prior to 03.04.1997.”

It is submitted that accordingly, notice was issued to respondent Nos. 1-4 by registered AD post. Mr. S. N. Terdal, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1. Mr. G. S. Makkar, Advocate has on 27.10.2016 filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1. Copy of the same has already been included in the SLP paper books. Service on other respondent Nos. 2-4 is deemed to be complete in view of order dated 05.04.2016 of Ld. Registrar Court but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 7th day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Ravi Prakash Gupta, Adv.
Mr. S. N. Terdal, Adv.
Mr. G. S. Makkar, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR